with the regulations of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of
operations that would have been realized had the merger occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be
indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the Combined Company
will experience after the merger. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement
of income does not include any expected cost savings or operating synergies, which may be realized subsequent to the
merger or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction-related or integration-related items.
This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the above referenced audited financial statements of both Frontline
and Frontline 2012.
41

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

73

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

74

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2014

Historic
Frontline
2012

Adjs. to
Frontline
2012

Note
3(a)

Adjusted
Frontline
2012

Historic
Frontline

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Note
3(b)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents  296,945 (61,144 ) 235,801 64,080 ― 299,881
Restricted cash  35,800 ― 35,800 42,074 ― 77,874
Marketable securities  ― ― ― 2,624 ― 2,624
Trade receivables, net  16,094 (2,770 ) 13,324 18,943 ― 32,267
Related party receivables  3,492 (35 ) 3,457 12,637 (6,720 ) (2 ) 9,374
Other receivables  23,386 (3,841 ) 19,545 16,703 ― 36,248
Inventories  32,383 (13,246 ) 19,137 28,920 (4,337 ) (1 ) 43,720
Voyages in progress  22,910 (1,322 ) 21,588 40,373 ― 61,961
Prepaid expenses and accrued
income 3,772 (844 ) 2,928 3,861 ― 6,789
Investment in finance lease  ― ― ― 3,028 ― 3,028
Other current assets  2,126 ― 2,126 ― ― 2,126
Total current assets  436,908 (83,202 ) 353,706 233,243 (11,057 ) 575,892
Newbuildings  477,168 (250,118) 227,050 15,469 20,872 (1 ) 263,391
Vessels and equipment, net  1,522,023 (660,104) 861,919 56,624 8,126 (1 ) 926,669
Vessels under capital lease,
net  ― ― ― 550,345 291,341 (1 ) 841,686

Goodwill  ― ― ― ― 270,962 (1 ) 270,962
Investments in unconsolidated
subsidiaries and associated
companies 59,448 ― 59,448 60,000 (60,000 ) (1 ) 59,448
Deferred charges  4,543 220 4,763 696 (696 ) (1 ) 4,763
Other long term assets  1,678 ― 1,678 12 ― 1,690
Investment in finance lease  ― ― ― 45,790 (2,703 ) (1 ) 43,087
Total assets  2,501,768 (993,204) 1,508,564 962,179 516,845 2,987,588
Liabilities and shareholders'
equity
Current liabilities
Short term debt and current
portion of long-term debt 63,864 (19,812 ) 44,052 165,357 ― 209,409
Current portion of obligations
under capital lease ― ― ― 78,989 1,047 (1 ) 80,036
Related party payables  5,977 (2,555 ) 3,422 55,713 (6,720 ) (2 ) 52,415
Trade accounts payable  7,515 (4,935 ) 2,580 3,098 ― 5,678
Accrued expenses  15,936 (4,192 ) 11,744 22,445 ― 34,189
Deferred charter revenue  ― ― ― 490 ― 490
Unfavorable time charter
contract  ― ― ― ― 4,070 (1 ) 4,070
Other current liabilities  143,915 (3,285 ) 140,630 2,496 ― 143,126
Total current liabilities  237,207 (34,779 ) 202,428 328,588 (1,603 ) 529,413
Long-term debt  817,211 (343,688) 473,523 27,500 ― 501,023
Related party payables  ― ― ― 109,952 ― 109,952

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

75

Obligations under capital lease  ― ― ― 564,692 7,482 (1 ) 572,174
Other long term liabilities  ― ― ― 2,096 ― 2,096
Total liabilities  1,054,418 (378,467) 675.951 1,032,828 5,879 1,714,658
Shareholders' equity
Share capital  498,200 ― 498,200 112,343 85,362 (1 ) 695,905
Other shareholders' equity  625,380 (290,967) 334,413 (183,324 ) 425,936 (1 ) 577,025

1,123,580 (290,967) 832,613 (70,981 ) 511,298 1,272,930
Non-controlling interest  323,770 (323,770) ― 332 (332 ) (1 ) ―
Total shareholders' equity  1,447,350 (614,737) 832,613 (70,649 ) 510,966 1,272,930
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity 2,501,768 (993,204) 1,508,564 962,179 516,845 2,987,588

42

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

76

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2014

in USD thousands

Historic
Frontline
2012

Adjs. to
Frontline
2012

Note
4(a)

Adjusted
Frontline
2012
(continuing
operations)

Historic
Frontline

Pro
Forma
Adjs.

Note
4(b)

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue  44,612 (6,684 ) 37,928 15,601 (2,528 ) (1 ) 51,001
Bareboat charter revenue  ― ― ― 9,289 ― 9,289
Voyage charter revenue  229,031 (26,748 ) 202,283 497,023 ― 699,306
Other income  1,615 ― 1,615 37,775 (10,102) (2 ) 29,288
Total operating revenue  275,258 (33,432 ) 241,826 559,688 (12,630) 788,884
Gain on sale of assets and
amortization of deferred gains 143,823 (74,834 ) 68,989 24,620 ― 93,609
Operating expenses
Voyage expenses and
commissions  120,999 (17,291 ) 103,708 286,367 ― 390,075
Ship operating expenses  56,404 (6,797 ) 49,607 89,674 (1,476 ) (2 ) 137,805
Contingent rental expense  ― ― ― 36,900 ― 36,900
Goodwill impairment loss  149,482 (149,482) ― ― ― ―
Administrative expenses  7,433 (2,490 ) 4,943 40,787 (8,626 ) (2 ) 37,104
Impairment loss on vessels  ― ― ― 97,709 ― 97,709
Depreciation  38,032 (6,187 ) 31,845 81,471 40,714 (1 ) 154,030
Total operating expenses  372,350 (182,247) 190,103 632,908 30,612 853,623
Net operating income (loss)  46,731 73,981 120,712 (48,600 ) (43,242) 28,870
Interest income  135 (17 ) 118 47 ― 165
Interest expense  (9,120 ) 1,698 (7,422 ) (75,825 ) (378 ) (1 ) (83,625 )
Loss on interest rate swaps  (8,779 ) ― (8,779 ) ― ― (8,779 )
Profit on sale of shares  16,850 ― 16,850 ― ― 16,850
Equity results from associated
companies and gain on equity
interest 40,807 (24,743 ) 16,064 3,866 (4,571 ) (1 ) 15,359
Gain on redemption of debt  ― ― ― 1,486 ― 1,486
Debt conversion expense  ― ― ― (41,067 ) ― (41,067 )
Loss from de-consolidation of
subsidiaries ― ― ― (12,415 ) ― (12,415 )
Dividends received, net  ― ― ― 296 ― 296
Foreign currency exchange gain
(loss) 17 2 19 (179 ) ― (160 )
Other financial items  (386 ) 238 (148 ) 1,190 ― 1,042
Income (loss) before income taxes
and non-controlling interest 86,255 51,159 137,414 (171,201) (48,191) (81,978 )
Income taxes  ― ― ― (459 ) ― (459 )
Income (loss)  86,255 51,159 137,414 (171,660) (48,191) (82,437 )
Non-controlling interest  63,214 (63,214 ) ― 8,722 ― 8,722
Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders 149,469 (12,055 ) 137,414 (162,938) (48,191) (73,715 )

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

77

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding
(000s)
Basic and diluted  245,468 99,939 683,501
Net earnings (loss) attributable to
common shareholders ($)
Basic and diluted  0.61 (1.63 ) (0.11 )

43

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

78

 1.  Description of Transaction

 On July 1, 2015, Frontline Ltd., or Frontline, Frontline Acquisition Ltd, or Frontline Acquisition, a newly formed and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Frontline, and Frontline 2012 Ltd., or Frontline 2012, entered into an agreement and plan
of merger, or the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which Frontline Acquisition and Frontline 2012 agreed to enter into

[…]

In June 2015, Frontline 2012 paid a stock dividend consisting of 75.4 million Golden Ocean shares. All shareholders
holding 3.2142 shares or more, received one share in Golden Ocean for every 3.2142 shares held, rounded down to the
nearest whole share. The remaining fractional shares were paid in cash. Frontline 2012 held 77.5 million Golden
Ocean shares prior to this stock dividend and retained 2.1 million Golden Ocean shares.
As a result of this stock dividend, Frontline 2012 will report Golden Ocean as a discontinued operation for the second
quarter of 2015. Consequently, the impact of Golden Ocean, which represents the dry bulk reporting segment, has
been adjusted in the "adjustment to Frontline 2012" column in the pro forma condensed balance sheet to reflect the
deconsolidation of Golden Ocean as if the distribution to shareholders had occurred on December 31, 2014.
(b)Pro Forma Adjustments for the Merger
The following table and subsequent notes describe the purchase accounting fair value adjustments. The table also
includes the elimination of historical transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012.

in USD thousands
Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Eliminations(2) Total

Assets
Current assets
Related party receivables  ― (6,720 ) (6,720 )
Inventories  (4,337 )(a) ― (4,337 )
Total current assets  (4,337 ) (6,720 ) (11,057 )
Newbuildings  20,872 (b) ― 20,872
Vessels and equipment, net  8,126 (c) ― 8,126
Vessels under capital lease, net  291,341 (d) ― 291,341

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

82

Goodwill  270,962 (e) ― 270,962
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and associated companies (60,000 )(f) ― (60,000 )
Deferred charges  (696 )(g) ― (696 )
Investments in finance lease  (2,703 )(h) ― (2,703 )
Total assets 523,565 (6,720 ) 516,845
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of obligations under capital lease  1,047 (i) ― 1,047
Related party payables  ― (6,720 ) (6,720 )
Unfavorable time charter contract  4,070 (j) ― 4,070
Total current liabilities  5,117 (6,720 ) (1,603 )
Obligations under capital lease  7,482 (i) ― 7,482
Total liabilities  12,599 (6,720 ) 5,879
Shareholders' equity
Share capital  85,362 (k) ― 85,362
Other shareholders' equity  425,936 (k) ― 425,936

511,298 ― 511,298
Non-controlling interest  (332 )(k) ― (332 )
Total shareholders' equity  510,966 ― 510,966
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  523,565 (6,720 ) 516,845

(1)Pro Forma Adjustments

a)
Inventories – This fair value adjustment is based on management's estimate of the difference in the carrying value of
bunker inventory compared to its market value. There is no impact on the condensed combined statement of
operations as this item is non-recurring in nature.

b)Newbuildings – This fair value adjustment is based on management's estimate utilizing the estimated market valuesfor equivalent newbuilding vessels received from independent ship brokers less the outstanding instalments.

c)

Vessels and equipment, net – The estimated fair value and the book value of Frontline's vessel is $64.7 million and

[…]

2012 is the accounting acquirer and Frontline is the legal acquirer. Consequently, Frontline 2012 historic balances
have been used and need to be adjusted in order to correlate with the number of Frontline shares in issue.
(2)Pro Forma Eliminations
Relates to transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012 and will be considered intercompany transactions once
the merger is consummated.
4.  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjustments for the Year Ended December
31, 2014

(a)Adjustments to Reflect the De-consolidation and Distribution of Shares in Golden Ocean
The distribution by Frontline 2012 of the shareholding in Golden Ocean triggered discontinued operations reporting of
Golden Ocean as of distribution date. Pro forma income statement is only presented for continued operations therefore
an adjustment has been made to reflect the income statement as if discontinued operations had been effective on
January 1, 2014.
(b)Pro Forma Adjustments for the Merger

The following notes describe the pro forma adjustments made to Frontline's audited financial statements and the
elimination of historical transactions between Frontline and Frontline 2012.

in USD thousands
Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Eliminations(2) Total

Operating revenue
Time charter revenue  (2,528 )(a) ― (2,528 )
Other income  ― (10,102 ) (10,102)
Total operating revenue  (2,528 ) (10,102 ) (12,630)
Operating expenses
Ship operating expenses  ― (1,476 ) (1,476 )
Administrative expenses  ― (8,626 ) (8,626 )
Depreciation  40,714 (b) ― 40,714
Total operating expenses  40,714 (10,102 ) 30,612
Net operating income  (43,242 ) ― (43,242)
Interest expense  (378 )(c) ― (378 )
Equity results from associated companies and gain on equity interest (4,571 )(d) ― (4,571 )
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest (48,191 ) ― (48,191)

(1)Pro Forma adjustments
a)Time charter revenues – The adjustment comprises two elements:
(i)

Edgar Filing: FRONTLINE LTD / - Form F-4

85

The amortization of the unfavorable time charter contract, which reduced revenues by $2.0 million. The adjustment
has not been discounted as the contract terminates in 2015 and the effect of discounting is immaterial; and

(ii)

A reduction in time charter revenues of $0.5 million as a consequence of the fair value adjustment to the
investment in the finance lease since the discount rate used to estimate the fair value is lower than the historical
implicit interest rate. The interest revenue related to the investment in capital lease has been reorganized as time